Ordinance # O9-22

Whereas, Perry County 9-11 and the Perry County Engineers are in the process of consolidating county-wide addressing in order to ensure that all addresses within Perry County are correct and coincide with the 9-1-1 and GIS addressing processes, and to assist and provide accurate dispatch of first responders and other emergency service teams;

Whereas, the Village of Thornville supports the effects of Perry County 9-1-1 and Perry County Engineer in the foregoing, and in the interest of public health and safety for the residents of the Village of Thornville desire to name the Perry County Engineers as the sole GIS mapping and addressing authority for the Village of Thornville, in order to achieve the consolidation and accuracy of addressing for emergency and other purposes.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT, AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, PERRY COUNTY, AND OHIO.

Section 1. The Perry County Engineers is hereby established as the sole GIS mapping and addressing authority for the Village of Thornville.

Section 2. This Ordinance is declared and emergency in order to achieve the time requirements set forth by Perry County Program Management and in the interest of public health and safety for the residents of the Village of Thornville.

D. Michael Crites, Solicitor